

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

AMERICA’S KIDS, LLC, individually and)	
on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:20-cv-03520
v.)	
)	Hon. Virginia M. Kendall
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF AMERICA’S KIDS,
LLC’S COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiff Has Not Stated, And Cannot State, A Claim For Breach Of Contract..... 6

 A. Loss Directly Or Indirectly Caused By A Virus Is Excluded..... 7

 B. America’s Kids Cannot Allege Direct Physical Loss Or Damage. 10

 C. The Request For Civil Authority Coverage Fails For An Additional Reason:
 The Orders Were Not Issued In “Response” To Property Loss Or Damage 13

 II. America’s Kids Has Not Stated A Claim Under N.Y. General Business Law § 349.... 15

 III. America’s Kids Cannot Allege “Bad Faith” As A Matter of Law..... 17

 IV. America’s Kids’ Declaratory-Judgment Claim Must Be Dismissed. 20

 V. America’s Kids’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	11, 14, 15
<i>Alexander v. Geico Ins. Co.</i> , 35 A.D.3d 989 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	20
<i>Area Erectors, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1120 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Beazley Ins. Co., Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Biotronik A.G. v. Conor Medsystems Ireland, Ltd.</i> , 11 N.E.3d 676 (N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>Bretton v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 110 A.D.2d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	6
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Subscribing to Policy No. W15F03160301 v. Houligan’s Pub & Club, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5611557 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019).....	9
<i>Chen v. Hiko Energy, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7389011 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014)	17
<i>Coney Island Auto Parts Unlimited, Inc. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3958080 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2014).....	8
<i>Dahlinger v. First Am. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1511261 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)	1, 17, 19
<i>DePasquale v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	16
<i>Deveraux v. City of Chicago</i> , 1992 WL 332305 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 1992)	20

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,
2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....8, 9, 11, 21

Dollar Phone Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
2012 WL 1077448 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2012).....17

Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co.,
945 N.E.2d 1013 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2011)6

Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Michigan Ins. Co.,
No. 20-258-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020).....9, 11

Greenspan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
937 F. Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)16

Infostar Inc. v. Worcester Ins. Co.,
924 F. Supp. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)16

Jahier v. Liberty Mut. Grp.,
64 A.D.3d 683 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)8

Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent, Carrere & Denegre, LLP v. Chubb Corp.,
2010 WL 4026375 (E.D. La. Oct. 12, 2010)14

Kelagher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020).....14

Lansing v. Carroll,
868 F. Supp. 2d 753 (N.D. Ill. 2012)21

Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. Prot. Mut. Ins. Co.,
655 N.E.2d 842 (Ill. 1995).....6

Lend Lease (US) Const. LMB Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
71 N.E.3d 556 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2017)6

Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Segal Co.,
420 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005).....18

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020).....11, 13

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4782369 (11th Cir. June 11, 2018).....12

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....13

Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020)9, 20, 21

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020)14

N.Y. Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
662 N.E.2d 763 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1995)15, 17, 20

Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 13214381 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011)14

O.K. Petroleum v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
2010 WL 2813804 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2010)18

Panasia Estates, Inc. v. Hudson Ins. Co.,
886 N.E.2d 135 (N.Y. 2008).....19

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....11

Platek v. Town of Hamburg,
26 N.E.3d 1167 (N.Y. 2015).....7

Polidoro v. Chubb Corp.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

Raifman v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)6

Ripka v. Safeco Ins.,
2015 WL 3397961 (N.D.N.Y. May 26, 2015).....19

Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2020)11, 21

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. 2002)1, 10, 12, 21

Royal Indem. Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
308 A.D.2d 349 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)20

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)14

Sikarevich Family L.P. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
30 F. Supp. 3d 166 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)18

<i>Smurfit Newsprint Corp. v. Se. Paper Mfg. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)	10
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Spirit Locker, Inc. v. Evo Direct, LLC</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Sukup v. State of N.Y.</i> , 227 N.E.2d 842 (N.Y. 1967).....	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F. App'x (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 314 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>Village of Sylvan Beach v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 747 N.E.2d 955 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	6
<i>Wiener v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(g).....	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	5
Statutes	
New York General Business Law § 349.....	15
